
2019 KSUMB Liberty Bowl 
Itinerary – FINAL (12/23/2019) 

	

	 	 Saturday, December 28th  
4:00pm  GA/Director Meeting (CCR) 
5:00pm  Staff Meeting (201) 
5:30pm  Load truck to Indoor 
6:00pm  Section Leader Meeting 201 
6:00pm  Load Truck 
8:00-9:30pm Rehearsal Indoor  
9:30pm Load truck, all others depart for McCain 
10:00pm              Sign out: 201 McCain 

        Code of conduct/Per Diem  
10:45pm               Buses arrive  
11:00pm “ALL” Meeting -AFC –receive late night  

dinner boxes          
11:30pm    Load Buses    

 
 Sunday, December 29th 
12:00am Depart for Memphis 
 -stop as needed 
11:00am   Arrive: The Guesthouse at Graceland 
   3600 Elvis Presley Blvd. 
   Memphis, TN 38116 
   901-443-3000 
 BUS UNLOADING:  traffic circle on south    

side of hotel, bear right when we enter. 
Unload then buses can park in south lot or 
across the street in a fenced in lot. 

       -Unload 
       -Check in 
12:45pm  Load buses for Beale Street/Zoo/Midtown   
1:00 – 4:30 Free time Graceland/Shuttle to Beale    

Street/Zoo/Graceland/Midtown 
 Use Arrow Buses 

 Do not leave the Graceland 
Campus on foot anywhere!!!! 

4:30 pm Load buses for hotel 
5:15pm Meet in hotel Auditorium for Hotel Welcome 
5:45pm Load buses to Dave & Buster’s 
 2751 Wolf Creek Pkwy, 
 Memphis, TN 38133 
6:00pm Depart for Dave & Buster’s 
6:30pm Arrive Dave & Buster’s 
10:30pm Load buses depart for Hotel 
12:00am  In Room 
 
                             Monday, December 30th 
7:00-8:30am         Breakfast served Grand Ballroom   

8:00am  Breakfast meeting Grand Ballroom 
8:45am  Load buses depart for rehearsal 
 (Dress in secondary’s bring full uniform)         
9:30-11:30am       Rehearsal Memphis University School 
  6191 Park Avenue 
  Memphis, TN 38119 

10:00am NCAA Pre-Game Meeting- Ruoff and   
Wimmer 

  Liberty Bowl Memorial  
  Stadium VIP room 
  Located in Gate 4 
11:30am  Box lunches delivered central BBQ 
  -Change into full uniform 
11:45am  Bus 9 departs with cheer to St. Jude 
1:00pm  Load truck/buses depart for rally/parade 
3:00pm  Parade 
4:30pm  Rally 
7:00pm  Beale Street/Midtown dinner on own 
10:00pm  Load bus at designated area back to hotel 
12:00am  In room: Quiet time 
  
 Tuesday, January 31st  
7:30-9:00am          Breakfast served Grand Ballroom  
9:00am  Breakfast meeting Ballroom B 
10:00am  Load Buses (Full Uniform)  
10:30am  Depart for Rally  
11:00am  Arrive Rally  
12:15  Perform 
11:30am  Box Lunches delivered 
1:00pm  Into Stadium 
2:25pm  Pre-game 
2:45pm                 Kick 
6:30pm  Happy Trails!!! 
7:00pm  Load buses/truck depart for hotel 
8:00pm Early departures check out with DT in    

lobby.  
8:30pm   Dinner-Elvis Car Museum 
  Use hotel shuttle do not walk!!! 
1:00am  In room: Quiet time 
 
 Wednesday,  January 1st 
8:15am Early departures check out with DT in          

lobby. 
8:30am Meeting-breakfast boxes distributed 
8:45am Load buses/check out 
9:00am Depart for Manhattan 
	 -stop	as	needed	
9:00pm	 Arrive	Manhattan!!!	
	 Instrument/Uniform	Turn	in	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	

What	to	Bring	
	

1. Instrument	(Clean	and	working)	
2. Uniform	–	Primary	+	Secondary	(complete	and	clean)	

	 *Don’t	forget	overlays,	shoes,	spats,	gloves,	capes,	hats!	
3. Spending	$	(all	food	or	meal	money	provided)	
4. Special	dietary	needs	
5. Travel	clothes	
6. Personal	items:	toiletries,	medicines,	pain	reliever,	etc.	
7. Extra	reeds,	valve	oil,	cork	grease	
8. Instrument	Packing	
9. Luggage	allowed:	(Luggage	will	be	labeled	by	bus)	

	 1	large	suitcase	
	 1	carry	on	
	 1	marching	band	backpack	
	 1	uniform	bag	with	hatbox	
	 1	instrument	

	What	To	Do	
	

1. Check	hats,	gloves,	shoes,	spats,	ball	cap	
2. These	instruments	will	go	on	the	truck:		

a. Tubas	
b. Percussion	
c. Tenor	Sax	
d. Baritones	
e. Trombones	
f. Mellophones	

What	To	Know	
	

1. There will be specific assignments for loading the buses! 
Bay 1 - Instruments 
Bay 2 - Luggage 
Bay 3 - Spillover 
Upper overhead bins (driver side) – Uniforms 
Upper overhead bins (passenger side) – Personal items  

2. Parking information – Because campus will be closed, you will not need a parking permit for lot A2. Park 
in the middle of Lot A2 to allow for snow removal etc.  

3. For emergency’s occurring now through December 28th, call Dr. Tracz at 785-770-7873. 
4. As per University and Bands policy there will be no alcohol consumption or recreational drug use at any 

time on this trip!!!!! 
5. Good personal hygiene habits are required. You are living and traveling in very close quarters for 5 days. 

Be considerate of others. 
 

	



	


